

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0368-2006, Version: A

Int. No. 368-A

By The Speaker (Council Member Quinn) and Council Members Gentile, Reyna, Monserrate, Dickens, Comrie, Gerson, Gonzalez, Mark-Viverito, Nelson and Palma

A Local Law in relation to the naming of five thoroughfares and public places, Actors' Equity Corner, Borough of Manhattan, Josephine Diana Blvd., Borough of Brooklyn, Rev. Msgr. Bryan J. Karvelis Way, Borough of Brooklyn, Sgt. Jose Gomez Place, Borough of Queens and Dr. Reverend Wyatt Tee Walker Square, Borough of Manhattan and the repeal of sections 3, 26 and 47 of local law number 13 for the year 2006.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 3 of local law number 13 for the year 2006 is hereby REPEALED.

- §2. Section 26 of local law number 13 for the year 2006 is hereby REPEALED.
- §3. Section 47 of local law number 13 for the year 2006 is hereby REPEALED.
- §4. The following intersection name, in the Borough of Manhattan, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Actors' Equity Corner		Northeast corner of 46 th
		Street and 7 th Avenue

§5. The following intersection name, in the Borough of Brooklyn, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Josephine Diana Blvd.	None	17 th Avenue and 72 nd Street

§6. The following street name, in the Borough of Brooklyn, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Rev. Msgr. Bryan J. Karvelis Way	Marcy Avenue	Between Hewes and Hooper Streets

§7. The following street name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
new maine	present maine	Limits

File #: Int 0368-2006, Version: A

Sgt. Jose Gomez Place	104 th Street	Between 37 th and 38 th Avenues

§8. The following intersection name, in the Borough of Manhattan, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Dr. Reverend Wyatt Tee Walker	None	West 116th Street and Adam
Square		Clayton Powell, Jr. Boulevard

§9. This local law shall take effect immediately.

6/5/06 PM 3:00 P.M.